



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MACKENZIE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-39961

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39732

Dist. Ct. No. D-202-CV-2020-00121

Board of Education for the
Albuquerque Public Schools
and Mary Jane Eastin,

Defendants-Appellants

Appellant's Brief in Chief

Court of Appeals Decision: May 23, 2023
Second Judicial District Court Decision: April 9, 2021
Hon. Benjamin Chavez

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Board of Education for the
Albuquerque Public Schools
Roxie Rawls-De Santiago
Walsh Gallegos Treviño Kyle &
Robinson, P.C.
500 Marquette Ave., NW, Suite 1310
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 243-6864
(505) 843-9318 (facsimile)
rdesantiago@wabsa.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: Pursuant to Rule 12-319(B)(1) NMRA,
Defendant-Appellant Board of Education for Albuquerque Public Schools requests
oral arguments on this appeal.

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	3
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS:.....	3
A. Nature of Case:	3
B. Course of Proceedings:.....	5
C. Summary of Facts Relevant to Issues Presented for Review	5
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE 1: Did the Court of Appeals err when it determined that a public school in New Mexico is a public accommodation under the New Mexico Human Rights Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 to 15 (1969, as amended through 2019), and therefore amenable to suit thereunder?	6
A. Applicable Standard of review.....	6
B. Preservation of Issues:.....	6
C. Legal Analysis	7
ISSUE 2: Does the decision of the Court of Appeals conflict with this Court’s holding in <i>Regents</i>	12
A. Applicable Standard of review.....	12
B. Preservation of Issues.....	13
C. Legal Analysis	13
1. The Court of Appeals Impermissibly Rejected the Application of <i>Regents</i>	15
2. The plain language argument advanced by the Court of Appeals fails to consider legislative intent.	23
3. The Court of Appeals rejected the traditional and historical analysis applied by the Supreme Court.	29
IV. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	35
V. CONCLUSION	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aguilera v. Board of Educ. of Hatch Valley Schools</i> , 2006-NMSC-015, ¶ 22, 139 N.M. 330, 336	18, 19
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043. ¶ 10-11, 309 P.3d 1047, 1050	8, 24
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Dona Ana County v. Las Cruces Sun-News</i> , 2003-NMCA-102, ¶ 23, 134 N.M. 283	30
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Sanchez</i> , 1970–NMCA–023, ¶ 5, 81 N.M. 27	26
<i>Delfino v. Griffio</i> , 2011-NMSC-015, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 97	6, 12, 13, 28
<i>Elane Photography</i> , 2012-NMCA-066, ¶ 18	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Performance Painting, Inc.</i> , 2013–NMSC–021	26
<i>Hall v. Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 1998 WL 36030620	22
<i>Hum. Rts. Comm'n of N.M. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M. Coll. Of Nursing (Regents)</i> , 1981-NMSA-026, ¶ 11, 95 N.M. 576, 624 P.2d 518	passim
<i>In re Gabriel M.</i> , 2002-NMCA-047, ¶ 16, 132 N.M. 124	10
<i>Johnson v. Board of Education for Albuquerque Public Schoos</i> , 2023-NMCA-069, ¶ 18, --N.M.—	passim
<i>Segura v. J.W. Drilling, Inc.</i> , 2015-NMCA-085, ¶ 15	26
<i>State v. Travarez</i> , 1983-NMCA-003, ¶ 5, 99 N.M. 309	17
<i>Swisher v. Darden</i> , 1955-NMSC-071, 59 N.M. 511	31
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 2020-NMCA-011	8, 13, 24, 30
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 2002-NMSC-028, 132 N.M. 667	6, 13
<i>Wilson v. N.M. Lumber & Timber Co.</i> , 1938-NMSC-040, ¶ 13, 42 N.M. 438, 442-443	4

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. Xii, §1	11, 19
--------------------------	--------

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)	9, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.	33
Civil Rights Act of 1964, P. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1971 et seq. (2006))	9
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-20(A)(2)	10
NMSA 1978, § 22-1-2(R)	12
NMSA 1978, § 22-1-4(A)	12
NMSA 1978, § 22-8-14	12
NMSA 1978, § 22-9-2	12
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-2(G) (1978)	4, 9, 14
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-2(H)	4
NMSA 1978, §28-1-2(H)	4, 7
NMSA 1978, §28-1-7(F)	5, 7, 17
New Mexico Human Rights Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 to 25-1-15	6
Public Accommodations Act, N.M. Laws 1955, ch. 192, § 5	8, 10
